
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

June 10, 2019 
PDC CASES: 39653 and 42884 

Sent electronically to Sheryl Miller at rautersmysticwolf@gmail.com 

Attn: Sheryl Miller 

PO Box 687
Newport, WA 99156

Respondent: 
Hearing/meeting date: 
Time: 
Place: 

Presiding Officer: 
Authority: 

ENFORCEMENT HEARING NOTICE 

Sheryl Miller 
June 27, 2019 
11 a.m. 
Evergreen Plaza Building 
711 Capitol Way, Room 206 
Olympia, WA 98504 

The Public Disclosure Commission 
RCW 42.17A. 

On the above date, the Public Disclosure Commission will hold an enforcement hearing 
concerning the allegation that Sheryl Miller, a candidate for Pend Oreille County Commissioner, 
Pos. 2 in 2018, violated: 

(1) RCW 42.17 A.235(1 ), (2) and (3) by failing to timely file Monetary Contribution (C-3)
reports and Campaign Summary Receipts and Expenditure (C-4) reports, as required for a
candidate under the Full Reporting Option, disclosing contribution and expenditure activities
undertaken during her 2018 campaign;

(2) RCW 42.17 A.235(4) by failing to allow a person requesting to inspect the Campaign books
of account the opportunity to review the information as required during the eight-day period
preceding an election; and

(3) RCW 42.17 A.110 and WAC 390-16-043 by failing to provide the Campaign books of
account to PDC staff pursuant to a Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by the PDC staff.
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State of Washington 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 

(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 

In the Matter of Enforcement Action 

Against 

 

Sheryl Miller, Respondent. 

PDC Cases 39653 and 42884 

 

 

 

Notice of Administrative Charges 

 

Jurisdiction 

 

The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to 

Chapter 42.17A RCW, the state campaign finance and disclosure laws; Chapter 34.05 RCW, the 

Administrative Procedure Act; and Title 390 WAC. These charges incorporate the Report of 

Investigation and all related exhibits by reference. 

 

Allegations 

 

PDC staff alleges Sheryl Miller, a candidate for Pend Oreille County Commissioner, Pos. 2 in 

2018, violated: (1)  RCW 42.17A.235(1), (2) and (3) by failing to timely file Monetary 

Contribution (C-3) reports and Campaign Summary Receipts and Expenditure (C-4) reports, as 

required for a candidate under the Full Reporting Option, disclosing contribution and 

expenditure activities undertaken during her 2018 campaign; (2) RCW 42.17A.235(4) by failing 

to allow a person requesting to inspect the Campaign books of account the opportunity to review 

the information as required during the eight-day period preceding an election; and (3) RCW 

42.17A.110 and WAC 390-16-043 by failing to provide the Campaign books of account to PDC 

staff pursuant to a Subpoena Duces Tecum issued by the PDC staff. 

 

Facts 

 

1. On May 15, 2018, Sheryl Miller declared her candidacy for Pend Oreille County 

Commissioner, Pos. 2 in 2018 and paid a $561 filing fee to the Pend Oreille County Auditor’s 

office in cash.  
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2. On July 17, 2018, Ms. Miller filed a Candidate Registration (C-1 report) with the PDC for 

Pend Oreille County Commissioner, Pos. 2 in 2018, listing her political party as Non-Partisan 

and selecting the Full Reporting option.  

 

3. Ms. Miller was a first-time candidate for public office in 2018, and the C-1 report listed 

Denise Teeples as treasurer and no other committee officers.  

 

4. On Aug. 23, 2018, Ms. Miller filed an amended C-1 report, changing her political party to 

Independent, listing herself as treasurer and changing her email address. 

 

5. Ms. Miller finished second out of three candidates for the August 7, 2018 primary election, 

and she was defeated in the November 6, 2018 general election, after receiving 33.86 percent 

of the vote. 

 

6. Ms. Miller failed to file any Monetary Contribution Reports (C-3 reports) or Campaign 

Summary Receipts and Expenditure Reports (C-4 reports), disclosing contribution and 

expenditure activities undertaken during the 2018 election, as required for a candidate under 

the Full Reporting Option. 

 

7. While no C-3 or C-4 reports were filed, no response to the allegations was received, and no 

documents were provided to the subpoena by Ms. Miller, staff verified the following 

expenditure activities that were undertaken by Ms. Miller during the 2018 election: 

 

• On May 15, 2019, a candidate filing fee of $561 was paid in cash by Ms. Miller.   

 

• A total of $1,004.86 in expenditures were made to The Newport Miner for newspaper 

political advertisements. 

 

• A $1,197.41 expenditure was made to Petroglyph Printing and Signs for printing and 

mailing fees. 

 

• Campaign yard signs were produced, although staff could not determine the commercial 

advertiser that provided the service, the number of signs produced or the cost.   

 

• Various other printed materials of unknown cost.  

 

8. PDC staff also verified the following contribution and fundraising activities that were 

undertaken by Ms. Miller’s Campaign: 
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• Contributions received from Norm Smith and Margaret Underwood.  

• A Friday, July 13, 2018 fundraiser at the Hospitality House in Newport, Washington. 

 
9. On October 29, 2018, Margaret Underwood sent an email to the two email addresses listed on 

the amended C-1 report filed by Ms. Miller, requesting a public inspection of her Campaign 

books of account.  No inspection was allowed, and no response was provided by Ms. Miller. 

 

10.  On October 31, 2018, Ms. Underwood left a telephone message for Ms. Miller at the 

telephone number listed on the amended C-1 report, requesting a public inspection of her 

Campaign books of account.  No response was provided by Ms. Miller. 

 

11. PDC staff issued a subpoena to Ms. Miller that was electronically emailed and sent via 

certified mail on January 10, 2019, requesting she provide documents for campaign 

contribution and expenditure information. No response or documents were provided to the 

PDC by Ms. Miller.  

 

12. The subpoena was successfully served to Ms. Miller on March 14, 2019, at 564 Silver Birch 

Road, Newport, Washington 99156.  No response or documents were provided to the PDC 

by Ms. Miller. 

 

Factors in Mitigation  

13. Ms. Miller was a first-time candidate and inexperienced with the PDC reporting requirements 

 

Factors in Aggravation  

14. The public was deprived of Ms. Miller’s contribution and expenditure information for the 

entire 2018 election cycle. 

 

15. Ms. Miller has one prior PDC violation, PDC Case 38998, for failing to file the required 

Personal Financial Affairs Statement (F-1 report) within two weeks of declaring her 

candidacy.  Ms. Miller was assessed a $250 civil penalty at a September 24, 2018, Brief 

Adjudicative Proceeding payable within 30 days of the date of the Order.   

 

16. Despite repeated PDC staff attempts to contact Ms. Miller, she has failed to file the missing 

C-3 and C-4 reports or provide any response to the three separate complaints filed against her. 
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PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 • (360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112 
Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov 

 
 
 
 
TO: ALLIANCEONE 
 6565 KIMBALL DR SUITE 200 
 PO BOX 2449 
 GIG HARBOR, WA 98335 
 
FROM: Jana Greer, Executive Assistant 
 Public Disclosure Commission 
 
SUBJECT: PDC Case Referral for ALLIANCEONE Collection Process 
 
Attached are copies of the PDC case Order, and all invoices & statements sent. 
The PDC is requesting that this case be referred for the AllianceOne collection 
process. Below you will find the information for the case that needs to be referred 
at this time.   
 
Name of Respondent 

Last/First  
Current Address 

on File 
 

Case 
Number 

Link 
Provided 

Penalty 
Amount 

Collection 
Action 
Taken 

PDC 
Website 
Update 
Process 

 
 

Miller, Sheryl 

 
PO BOX 687, 
Newport WA 

99156 

 
 

38998 
 

 
 

$250.00 

5/1/2019 -
PDC 

requested 
AO 

collection 
process 

Indicate Sent 
to Collections 

5/2019 

 
 
Due to non-payment, the suspended portion of the assessed penalty is now 
reinstated at this time: 
 
Penalty Amount Penalty Amount 

Suspended 
Penalty Amount 

Reinstated 
Total Amount 

Due 
$250.00 $100.00 $100.00 $250.00 

 
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at 360-753-1985 or my e-mail 
address, officeadmin@pdc.wa.gov or jana.greer@pdc.wa.gov.  
 
 
Thank you. 
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Wed, 28 Nov, 2018 at 10:15 AM , PDC Support <pdc@pdc.wa.gov> wrote: 
Hi Sheryl, 
You were notified on Oct. 29, 2018 that PDC staff opened a formal investigation on Oct. 18, 2019, and 
held an Initial Hearing (Case Status Review Hearing) on Oct. 29, 2018, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.755, 
and WACs 390-37-060 and 390-37-071. At the hearing it was noted that RCW 42.17A.755 provides PDC 
staff with additional tools to resolve complaints through the use of alternatives to non-compliance.   
 
Your C-1 (Candidate Registration Statement) shows you chose the "Full Reporting" option and listed 
yourself as the treasurer for the 2018 campaign. Under the "Full Reporting" option, frequent reporting of 
monetary contributions, expenditures and other campaign activity is required.   
 
Continued failure to report financial activity for the current election will result in enforcement action related 
to the 2018 election. 
 
To this date, you have not provided any additional written statements concerning the alleged violations, or 
filed any Monetary Contribution reports (C-3 reports) and Campaign Summary Receipts and Expenditure 
reports (C-4 reports) regarding your activities during the 2018 campaign cycle.   
 
Please provide a written summary of your campaign activity by Dec. 7, 2018. 
 
In the detailed summary, list: 

• The information regarding all campaign contributions. This includes: 
o the amount,   
o date received,   
o contributor’s name,   
o address and, 
o if the contribution was $100 or more, the contributor’s employer. 

  

• The information regarding all campaign expenses. This includes: 
o the purpose of the expense,   
o the amount,   
o date paid, and 
o the vendor/recipient of the payment.   

I look forward to your response by Dec. 7, 2018. To respond, please reply to this email. 
 
Thank you, 
Alice Fiman 
Compliance Officer 
alice.fiman@pdc.wa.gov 
360-586-4746 
toll free 877-601-2828 
 
-- 
Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 
2018 (RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material 
changes, such as new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date. 
 
To respond, please reply to this email.  
 
 
Washington Public Disclosure Commission 
http://www.pdc.wa.gov 
1.360.753.1111 
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Bob Ferguson 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Government Compliance & Enforcement Division 

PO Box 40100 s  Olympia, WA 98504-0100 ® (360) 664-9006 

May 8, 2019 

Sheryl Miller 
564 Silver Birch Road 
Newport, WA 99156 

RE: Sheryl Miller Campaign 
PDC Case 39653 

Dear Ms. Miller: 

The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has referred the investigative subpoena directed to 
you to our office to pursue judicial enforcement. 

On February 21, 2019, the PDC issued a Subpoena (Case No. 39653) which was properly served 
upon you. A copy of the subpoena, is enclosed. The PDC has received no response to the 
subpoena. 

If you fail to comply with the subpoena issued, a Petition for Order Compelling Compliance with 
Agency Subpoena may be filed against you in Superior Court. To avoid the filing of this legal 
action, the production of documents listed in the subpoena must be received by the PDC by 
5:00 pm on May 22, 2019. Please send the documents via email to Alice Fiman, Compliance 
Officer, at alice.fimangapdc.wa.gov, or to the following address: 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
Attn: Alice Fiman, Compliance Officer 
711 Capitol Way, Room 206 
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

Sheryl Miller 
May 8, 2019 
Page 2 

Your immediate attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have questions, please contact me 
at (360) 586-3650. 

Sincerely, 
m~ 

C C. STANDIFER 
Assistant Attorney General 
(360) 586-3650 

CCS/tb 
Enclosure 
cc: Alice Fiman, Compliance Officer 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 o  Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 o  (360) 753-1111 . FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 o E-mail: pdq@po_gAg.goy  ® Website: WWW.pdC.wq.g y 

Feb. 21, 2019 

rautersmysticwolfna gmail.com  

Sheryl Miller 
564 Silver Birch Road 
Newport, WA 99156 

Subject: Subpoena Duces Tecum — Re: Sheryl Miller Campaign, PDC Case 39653 

Dear Sheryl Miller: 

Enclosed is a Subpoena Duces Tecum requiring you to produce documents concerning the ;Public 
Disclosure Commission (PDC) investigation of the 2018 Sheryl Miller campaign for Pend Oreille 
County Commissioner District 2, PDC Case 39653. I am enclosing a copy of the 2018 Key 
Reporting Dates for Candidates to assist you in locating records of debts, obligations, and orders 
placed that existed on the closing date for each C-4 reporting period during your 2018 campaign. 

I sent the subpoena by email and by certified mail. 

If you file all missing reports for the 2018 campaign on or before March 1, 2019, the Public 
Disclosure Commission may consider withdrawing certain requests included in the Subpoena 
Duces Tecum. 

If you have questions, please contact me by telephone at 360-586-4746 or by email at, 
alice.fimangpdc.wa. gov. 

Alice Fiman 
Compliance Officer 

Enclosure: Subpoena Duces Tecum 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 m  Olympia, Washington 98504-0908 o  (360) 753-1111 e  FAX (360) 753-1112 

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 a E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov  a  Website: www.pdc.wa.gov  

BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
INVESTIGATION OF 

Sheryl Miller 2018 
Campaign for Pend Oreille County 
Commissioner, District 2. 

Respondent. 

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

To: To: Sheryl Miller, PO Box 687, Newport, Washington 99156; Sent by U.S. Mail 

and by Electronic Mail to rautersmysticwolf@gmail.com  

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, and under the 

authority of RCW 42.17A.110 and Washington Administrative Code 390-37-063, 

you are hereby required to provide printed copies of the following documents: 

® All campaign records, relating in any way to your 2018 campaign for Pend 
Oreille County Commissioner, District 2, that are in your possession or the 
possession of any paid or unpaid campaign treasurer or other campaign 
worker or volunteer, or in the possession of any organization or firm, 
including but not limited to accounting firms, providing assistance to your 
2018 campaign for Pend Oreille County Commissioner, District 2. These 
records shall include, but not be limited to: 

o Records reflecting all monetary contributions received; 

o Records reflecting all in-kind contributions; monetary expenditures; 
debts and obligations that were outstanding as of the closing date 
for each C-4 reporting period; and orders placed but not paid for as 
of the closing date for each C-4 reporting period; 
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Subpoena Duces Tecum - Sheryl Miller 
PDC Cases 39653 
Page - 2 - 

o All receipts and invoices; 

o All bank statements and records of electronic funds transfers; 

o All paper and electronic ledgers and other documents accounting for 
campaign activity; and 

o All correspondence, including emails, received and sent, that relate 
in any way to the 2018 campaign for Pend Oreille County 
Commissioner, District 2. 

You are hereby required to deliver the requested documents by March 1, 2019, to the 
offices of the Public Disclosure Commission, 711 Capitol Way, Room 206, Olympia, 
Washington 98504-0908. The requested documents may be sent by U.S. Mail or 
otherwise delivered to the address on this letterhead, or scanned and attached to an 
email sent to the Public Disclosure Commission by replying to the email to which this 
subpoena is attached. You may also send your reply to Alice Fiman, Compliance 
Officer, at alice.fiman pdc.wa:gov. 

In the event of your unexcused failure to comply with this subpoena duces 

tecum, the undersigned will apply to the Superior Court for an appropriate order 

or other remedy. 

Dated this 21th day cif February 2019,. 

life] zarmla~l-il 1111  

I9' 
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DATE ACTIVITY C-4 REPORT PERIOD 

Within two weeks of File a C-1 (non-incumbents also file an F-1) 
becoming a candidate 

Jan 10 File monthly C-4 & C-3, if necessary close of last report thru Dec 31 
Feb 12 close of last report thru Jan 31 
Mar 12 close of last report thru Feb 28 
Apr 10 close of last report thru Mar 31 
May 10 close of last report thru Apr 30 

May 14 — 18 Declaration of candidacy filing week 

June 1 Begin filing C-3 reports weekly, each Monday, for deposits 
made during previous 7 days (Monday thru Sunday) 

June 11 File monthly C-4, if necessary close of last report thru May 31 

June 25 Final day before primary to change from mini to full reporting without special circumstances' 

July 17 21 day pre-primary C-4 duet June 1 thru July 16 

July 30 —Aug 6 Campaign books open for public inspection 

July 31 7 day pre-primary C-4 due July 17 thru July 30 

July 31 —Aug 6 Special reports due if candidate receives contributions 
of $1,000 or more from one source .3  

Aug 7 PRIMARY ELECTION DAY 

Aug 31 Final day before general to change from mini to full reporting without special circumstances' 

Sept 10 Post-primary C-4 due July 31 thru Aug 31 

Oct 16 21 day pre-general C-4 due Sep 1 thru Oct 15 

Oct 16 — Nov 5 Special reports due if candidate receives contributions of 
$1,000 or more in the aggregate from one source. Unless the 
contribution is from the state committee of a major political party 
or a minor party, a candidate may not now receive from one source 
contributions totaling over $5,000 in the aggregate.' 

Oct 29 — Nov 5 Campaign books open for public inspection 

Oct 30 7 day pre-general C-4 due Oct 16 thru Oct 29 

Nov 6 GENERAL ELECTION DAY 

Dec 10 Post-general C-4 due (and C-3, if necessary) Oct 30 thru Nov 30 

Jan 10 (2019) End of election cycle C-4 due (and C-3, if necessary) Dec 1 — Dec 31 

1  See WAC 390-16-125. 
2  Only required of candidates whose names will appear on the primary election ballot or who are running as write-in candidates in the 
primary election. Candidates who are only in the general election file monthly reports for June, July, and August — these reports are 
due on the 10th of the following month. 
3 Does not constitute authority to exceed any applicable local or state contribution limit. 

November 2017 
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Complaint Description 

File a Formal Complaint - Glen Morgan 

Glen Morgan reported (Thu, 9 Aug at 11:56 PM)  

To Whom it May Concern --  

 

It has come to my attention that Sheryl Miller running for Pend Orielle Commissioner, Position 3, and her 
Treasurer, Denise Teeples has habitually and willfully committed frequent and multiple violations of RCW 
42.17A.  Additionally, I have reason to believe that other violations of this chapter have occurred beyond 
what I have identified below. 

 

1) Failure to file accurate, timely C4 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

Miller checked the full reporting requirement for this campaign on her C1 (PDC Tracking # 100845900). 
State law requires that candidates and committees file frequent, accurate, reports of contributions, 
expenditures, in-kind contributions, debt, pledges, and loans (C3s and C4s). The reports must be compliant 
with both state law and PDC regulations (WAC 390). 

 

Unfortunately, the Miller campaign has failed to file ANY C-4 reports detailing campaign expenditures. 

 

At a minimum, the candidate has failed to report the following expenditures: 

1.  Filing fee – a filing fee is required for this position, and Miller wouldn’t be able to run for office without 
paying this fee.  This fee was not reported as an expenditure 

2. Campaign Signs, t-shirts, buttons, stickers, and similar campaign expenditures would need to be 
reported and they have not been reported. 

3. Brochures and handouts – This candidate has produced some brochures and literature.  Nothing has 
been reported. 

4. Website and website development – This candidate may have reserved a campaign website, although it 
isn’t easy to find.  The expense of reserving he URL, hosting the site, developing the website, paying for the 
on-line contribution vendor – none of these costs are reported. 

5. Professional Photography – This is another campaign expenditure not reported by this campaign. 

6. Facebook boosted posts – This campaign has a dedicated Facebook page, and they may have boosted 
campaign posts and information as ads on Facebook, which would also need to be reported with adequate 
detail. 

7. Spokane Teachers Credit Union banking costs – the Spokane Teachers Credit Union is identified as the 
bank account for this campaign on Miller’s C1, and they charge fees related to new bank accounts, and this 
information would need to be reported as an expenditure as well. 

8. PO Box – This campaign has identified a Post Office Box as the primary mailing address for this campaign 
and these costs would need to be reported as well. 

There are likely additional expenditures which have not been detailed here which will also need to be 
reported to the PDC.  Please note this critical information was withheld from the public during the crucial 
60 day window before the contested primary election in which she was able to retain a top-two position.  

  

2) Failure to file accurate, timely C3 reports. (Violation of RCW 42.17A.235)  

 

When adding up the likely hidden and secret costs partially outlined above, it appears that the Miller 
campaign has raised some funds to support this campaign.  Unfortunately, this campaign has failed to file 
ANY C3 contribution reports during this campaign. Please note this critical information was withheld 
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2 

from the public during the crucial 60 day window before the contested primary election in which she was 
able to retain a top-two position.   It was impossible for anyone to uncover who or what organizations 
were funding the Miller campaign during this primary election. 

 

3) Failure to file timely C1 report (violation of RCW 42.17A.205) 

 

The Miller campaign, like all political campaigns is required to file a C1 report within two weeks of 
announcing her campaign or filing for office, whichever is earlier.  However, the Miller campaign delayed 
filing a C1 report until July 17, 2018, which was substantially late.  Please note this critical information was 
withheld from the public during the crucial 60 day window before the contested primary election in which 
she was able to retain a top-two position.  

 

4) Failure to file timely F1 report (violation of RCW 42.17A.700) 

 

The Miller campaign was required to file a Financial Affairs Report, or an F1 form with the PDC.  There is 
no evidence that the Miller campaign did so.  This is required to be filed within two weeks of becoming a 
candidate.  The Miller campaign is extremely late providing this information.  Once again, please note this 
critical information was withheld from the public during the crucial 60 day window before the contested 
primary election in which she was able to retain a top-two position and move into the general election in 
November.  

 

Please note, the margin of Miller’s successful election results (as of this date) is 85 votes. This was a closely 
contested election and for the Miller campaign to effectively run a stealth campaign for a significant county 
commissioner seat with executive, legislative and quasi-judicial powers with almost zero information 
provided to the public is very concerning and should be a concern to all who care about transparency in 
our election process. 

 

The PDC should investigate the possibility that the respondent committed the above violations in an effort 
to be malicious or willfully hide the truth from the public in an effort to stealthily get through the primary 
election this week without the public knowing anything about this candidate or her campaign, which 
would be a class C felony per RCW 42.17A.750 (2)(c). If the PDC determines that is the case, they should 
refer the case to the Attorney General's office for criminal prosecution immediately.   

 

Please don't hesitate to contact me if you need any additional information.  

 

 

Best Regards,  

 

Glen Morgan 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to know how candidates are spending their campaign funds and who is 

funding their campaign.  In this case, exactly zero information is being provided for the public 

to know how this candidate is spending their campaign money, who is funding this campaign, 

and any information about this candidate.  This was a stealth campaign shrouded in secrecy, 

successfully managed through a closely contested primary race.  It is not common for a 

candidate running for such a significant position in county government to successfully ignore 

nearly all the campaign finance reporting requirements. 
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List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

The candidate's very late C1 is a good place to start - everything else has been hidden from the 

public 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

The candidate and her listed treasurer is worth contacting.   Most of the necessary information 

could be obtained first by contacting the candidate, but a secret stealth political campaign like 

this can be tough to unravel. 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 
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Rautersmysticwolf replied 19 hours ago (Thu, 18 Oct at 2:38 PM) 

to : pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

Thank you for your call. When I downloaded the PDF program in the beginning it caused many 

malfunctions with my laptop. I have been trying to get the reports in but it would not save or send 

report's to the pdc. Along with that it also caused me not to receive your emails. The first knowing of a 

problem was with a letter dated October 5th 2018 saying I had 20 day's to respond. I would like to 

appeal on those charge's and the $250.00 fine. The F1 report was mailed in and I will be mailing in again 

a copy of my copy.  I today just received my laptop from being repaired. That is why I was finally able to 

receive your email's. With this also I will be able to file all reports and activities by Monday October 22 

2018. I'm sorry I can't have it sooner, but there is a lot of catching up to do. 

Please let me know if this answer satisfy the request in your email.  

And again thank you for working with me. 

Sheryl Miller 
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Complaint Description 

File a Formal Complaint - Norm Smith 

Norm Smith reported (Thu, 25 Oct at 2:05 PM) via Portal Meta 

Candidate’s C1 Candidate’s Mailer Reverse side of Candidate’s Mailer. Pictures 

of Candidates signs in locations visible to the public 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

he Public has not been made aware of who is paying for either the campaign 

signs or the campaign mailers. The Sponsorship information required by RCW 

42.17A.320 is not present. 

The Public has not been informed, via the campaign signs, of the candidate’s 

affiliation. The Party Designation required by RCW 42.17A.320 is not present. 

The candidatee’s mailer is two-sided. The other side of the mailer is devoted 

exclusively to the campaign of another candidate.  There is no indication in 

available Public Records of how contributions for a different office were made. 

RCW 42.17A.490. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be 

found. 

See attached files. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them. 

Sheryl L.  Miller, Wendy Beach, Sean Maesner 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 

Washington that information provided with this complaint is true and correct to 

the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Exhibit 10 - 000002

63 of 94

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13021916516
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13021916516
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13021916516
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/users/13021916516


Exhibit 10 - 000003

64 of 94



3 

Exhibit 10 - 000004
65 of 94



4 

Exhibit 10 - 000005
66 of 94



5 

Exhibit 10 - 000006
67 of 94



6 

Exhibit 10 - 000007
68 of 94



Exhibit 11 

Exhibit 11 - 000001

69 of 94



6/5/2019 https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/42884/print

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/42884/print 1/6

Status

Resolved

Priority

Low

Source

Portal

Type

File a Formal Complaint

Group

Political Finance Officers

Agent

Alice Fiman

Requester name (Or

Respondent)

Margaret Underwood

Requires redaction

Whose reports do you

want?

When? Report Are you a Lobbyist,

Candidate, etc.

Which system?

Filing method

Exemption request Unfounded or Frivolous Public Acknowledgment Legal name

Margaret Underwood

Complaints submitted to

the Public Disclosure

Commission (PDC) are

public records under

Washington’s Public

Records Act (RCW

42.56). If the complaint

provides sufficient

information about an

alleged violation that is

within the PDC’s legal

authority, it w

Telephone number

9284867633

U.S. mail address

PO Box 410

Respondent name (the

person's against whom

the complaint is filed)

Sheryl L Miller

Sections of law violated

RCW 42.17A.235/RCW

42.17A205/RCW

42.17A710

In the description below

I have described the

allegations and attached

any available evidence

to support my complaint.

true

What impact does the

alleged violation(s) have

on the public?

Failure to allow the public

to view any accounting of

campaign funds,

contributions, and

expenditures. I have

personally contributed to

this candidates campaign

and can find no accounting

of this or how the

contribution was used. No

online reporting and no

response to my request to

review Millers financial

records within the 10 days

leading up to the election.

List of attached evidence

or contact information

List of potential

witnesses with contact

I certify (or declare)

under penalty of perjury

under the laws of the

Date complaint

perfected with oath

requirement

Washington Public Disclosure Commission #42884

Ticket Details
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where evidence may be

found

Email letters sent to

candidate Miller requesting

to review financial records.

Copy of my phone log

showing the call I made to

Miller to follow up on the

non response to my emails.

information to reach

them

State of Washington that

information provided

with this complaint is

true and correct to the

best of my knowledge

and belief.

true

Complainant

Analysis and Chronology

of Review

Political Category

Status of Investigations

Initial Hearing Date

Estimated Date of

Completion

90-Day Due Date Remedial allegations

Technical corrections 10 Day Notice

false

10 Day Acknowledgment

false

Group Enforcement Publish to web Response Posted To Web

Results Posted To Web 45 Day Notice

false

Case Disposition Notice

false

Complaint Case Complaint/Case

by Margaret Underwood on Sat, 10 Nov, 2018 at 9:16 PM via Portal

File a Formal Complaint - Margaret Underwood

During the Pend Oreille County Commissioner race, I repeatedly looked on the PDC site in order to view Millers

financial records. There has never been any financial records recorded there. Under the RCW 42.17A.235 I

attempted once again to review Millers financial records. I emailed her at 2 emails listed on her registration

forms on October 29/30 2018. I received no response from those emails. On 10/31/18 I followed up with a

phone call to the phone number listed on Millers registration form. I reached her phone answering service, in

which her voice speaks her name. I left a message asking for the opportunity to review the financial records. I

never received any response. The election is now over and I have never been able to review Millers financial

records. I made a donation to Millers campaign. I have never had it acknowledged or been given any indication

as to if that donation was ever used for the campaign. 

Comments

byAlice Fiman on Mon, 19 Nov, 2018 at 12:03 PM as Private note

This ticket is closed and merged into ticket 39653

(https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/helpdesk/tickets/39653)

byAlice Fiman on Mon, 19 Nov, 2018 at 12:08 PM as Outbound email
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Hi Margaret,

Your complaint has been added to a similar complaint currently under investigation by the commission. For

your reference, the complaint is 39653. It can viewed on the commission's website here:

https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/39653

(https://www.pdc.wa.gov/browse/cases/39653). 

In addition, PDC staff opened a formal investigation on October 18, 2018, and held an Initial Hearing (Case

Status Review Hearing) on October 29, 2018, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.755, and WACs 390-37-060 and 390-

37-071.

After the PDC staff has completed its investigation, staff will inform you of the disposition of this case.

If you have questions, please contact Alice Fiman, Compliance Officer, at alice.fiman@pdc.wa.gov or by phone

at 360-586-4746.

Thank you,

To respond, please reply to this email.

Alice Fiman

Compliance Officer

alice.fiman@pdc.wa.gov

360-586-4746

toll free 877-601-2828

--

Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018

(RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as

new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

To respond, please reply to this email.

Washington Public Disclosure Commission

http://www.pdc.wa.gov (http://www.pdc.wa.gov)

1.360.753.1111
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byMargaret Underwood on Fri, 14 Dec, 2018 at 9:05 PM as Incoming email

I have not heard back from the PDC on the complaint I filed on November 10, 2018. Please advise as to the

status. Thank you. Margaret Underwood

byMargaret Underwood on Fri, 14 Dec, 2018 at 9:12 PM as Incoming email

Please advise me on exactly how my complaint has been combined with another? I viewed the complaint and I

do not see my issue addressed. I specifically was addressing the failure of the candidate to produce her

financial records to me for review during the 10 days prior to the election. In fact, she never responded period.

Please advise as to where that issue is even addressed.  Thank you. Margaret Underwood

byAlice Fiman on Mon, 17 Dec, 2018 at 8:09 AM as Outbound email

Hi Margaret,

Ms. Miller is under investigation as she has, to this point, not filed any Monetary Contribution (C-3) or

Expenditure (C-4) reports. Ms. Miller did file a Candidiate Registration (C-1) and a Personal Financial Affairs

Statement (F-1). 

So, in short, according to our records, the information you asked Ms. Miller to produce does not exist. This is

why I combined the cases as we are investigating her for her failure to file and produce those reports. 

As noted above, her C-1 and F-1 were filed - however filed late and she was fined for this late F-1 report. If you

would like a copy of these reports, they can be obtained by filing a public records request.

You can do that here: https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/support/tickets/new

(https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/support/tickets/new) 

Thank you again and I hope I was able to answer you question and will let you know the outcome of the formal

investigation.

To respond, please reply to this email.

Thank you,

Alice Fiman

Compliance Officer

alice.fiman@pdc.wa.gov

360-586-4746

toll free 877-601-2828
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--

Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018

(RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as

new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

To respond, please reply to this email. 

Washington Public Disclosure Commission

http://www.pdc.wa.gov (http://www.pdc.wa.gov)

1.360.753.1111

byMargaret Underwood on Mon, 17 Dec, 2018 at 1:55 PM as Incoming email

Thank you for your reply.  I understand that she filed nothing.  However, as a citizen who donated to her

campaign, I was hoping she at least had a box of receipts etc. for me to look through.  She did not even reply

to my request.  I am frustrated.  Prior to the election information became available that Miller had allegedly

committed petty theft at least twice within the past couple of years. This information was available through

Pend Oreille and Bonner County police records.  That being said, I am more than concerned about the

possibility of theft/misuse of campaign funds.  Not filing is one thing.  Theft another.  I am very concerned. 

Thank you. Margaret Underwood

byAlice Fiman on Mon, 17 Dec, 2018 at 2:16 PM as Outbound email

Hi Margaret,

Thank you for the information - it has been added to the file. I appreciate your concerns and frustrations. I will

reach out to you if I have further questions as we move forward with the formal investigation.

My goal is to be able to gather the information and make it available per PDC rules and regulations, allowing

you to make sure your funds were used as provided under law. 

To respond, please reply to this email.

Thank you,

Alice Fiman

Compliance Officer
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alice.fiman@pdc.wa.gov

360-586-4746

toll free 877-601-2828

--

Washington State law established email as the PDC’s official means of communication as of June 7th, 2018

(RCW 42.17A.055). Filers have a duty to amend their reports within 10 days of any material changes, such as

new e-mail addresses. Please ensure your e-mail address is up to date.

To respond, please reply to this email. 

Washington Public Disclosure Commission

http://www.pdc.wa.gov (http://www.pdc.wa.gov)

1.360.753.1111
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Alice Fiman

From: /O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE 
GROUP(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=0003BFFD1886BD59

Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 3:05 PM
To: 'rautersmystiswolf@gmail.com'
Cc: 'mnichols@pendoreille.org'
Subject: FW: Request to Review Financial Records

From: taylorme78@outlook.com  
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 2:47 PM 
To: 'votesmiller@gmail.com' <votesmiller@gmail.com>; 'rautersmymysticwolf@gmail.com' 
<rautersmymysticwolf@gmail.com> 
Cc: 'mnichols@pendoreille.com' <mnichols@pendoreille.com>; 'ikrizenesky@pendoreille.org' 
<ikrizenesky@pendoreille.org> 
Subject: Request to Review Financial Records 

Dear Commissioner Candidate Miller, 

As per RCW 42.17A.235, I respectfully request to examine your financial records. 

I am available this week between 9-5, at a mutually agreeable location, as stipulated by law. 

I look forward to your swift reply. 

Thank you. 
Margaret Taylor 
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Alice Fiman

From: /O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE 
GROUP(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=0003BFFD1886BD59

Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 3:15 PM
To: 'rautersmysticwolf@gmail.com'
Cc: 'mnichols@pendoreille.org'
Subject: Review of Financial Records

Dear Commissioner Candidate Miller. 

As per RCW 42.17A.235, I respectfully request to examine your financial records. 

I am available this week between 9-5, at a mutually agreeable location, as stipulated by law. 

I look forward to your swift attention to this matter. 

Thank you. 
Margaret Taylor 
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Alice Fiman

From: taylorme78@outlook.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 11:01 AM
To: 'rautersmysticwolf@gmail.com'
Cc: 'mnichols@pendoreille.org'
Subject: FW: Request to Review Financial Records

Corrected alternate email address 

From: taylorme78@outlook.com  
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2018 2:47 PM 
To: 'votesmiller@gmail.com' <votesmiller@gmail.com>; 'rautersmymysticwolf@gmail.com' 
<rautersmymysticwolf@gmail.com> 
Cc: 'mnichols@pendoreille.com' <mnichols@pendoreille.com>; 'ikrizenesky@pendoreille.org' 
<ikrizenesky@pendoreille.org> 
Subject: Request to Review Financial Records 

Dear Commissioner Candidate Miller, 

As per RCW 42.17A.235, I respectfully request to examine your financial records. 

I am available this week between 9-5, at a mutually agreeable location, as stipulated by law. 

I look forward to your swift reply. 

Thank you. 
Margaret Taylor 
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Alice Fiman

From: Michelle Nedved <michellenewportminer@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, May 10, 2019 1:32 PM
To: Alice Fiman
Subject: Sheryl Miller
Attachments: 072518SherylMiller.pdf; 080118SherylMiller.pdf; 071118SherylMiller.pdf; 

072518SherylMiller-DR.pdf; 101718SherylMiller.pdf; 102418SherylMiller.pdf; 
103118SherylMiller.pdf; 101018SherylMiller-Candidates.pdf

Hello Alice, 

Because we require all political advertising to be paid in advance, I do not have any invoicing for Ms. Miller. However, 
attached are all the advertisements she ran in The Newport Miner in 2018, and a list of the dates they ran, along with 
size and cost. Prior to Sept. 1, 2018, column inch rates were $14.11, after Sept. 1, they increased to $14.50.  

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thank you, 
Michelle 

Michelle C. Nedved 

Publisher 

The Miner Newspapers 

421 S. Spokane, Newport WA 99156 

509-447-2433

www.PendOreilleRiverValley.com 

michellenewportminer@gmail.com 

July 11, 2018 - 2 columns by 4 inches 
$112.88 
July 25, 2018 - 2 by 3 
$84.66 
July 25, 2018 - 2 by 3 
$84.66 
Aug. 1, 2018 - 2 by 3 
$84.66 
Oct. 10, 2018 - 2 by 4 
$116.00 
Oct. 17, 2018 - 3 by 4 
$174.00 
Oct. 24, 2018 - 3 by 4 
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$174.00 
Oct. 31, 2018 - 3 by 4 
$174.00 

Note: Two ads running on July 25 is correct. 

Total:  $1,004.86 
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Thank You for choosing Petroglyph Printing and Signs - We Design Solutions.

PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE - NO STATEMENT WILL BE SENT

Petroglyph Printing and Signs
300 W. 2nd Street
Newport, WA  99156
(509) 447-2590

BILL TO
Sheryl Miller for POC 
Commissioner Dist.2

Invoice 6794

DATE 10/03/2018    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 11/02/2018

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Custom Product
EDDM Mailer 6.5x9 / County Wide, 1 side of mailer

1 424.62 424.62T

Mailing Service
Mail Sorting for EDDM

1 50.00 50.00T

EDDM Postage
Every Door Direct Mail / Half of total cost split with Wendy 
Beach

3,858 0.177999 686.72

SUBTOTAL 1,161.34

TAX (7.6%) 36.07

TOTAL 1,197.41

PAYMENT 1,197.41

TOTAL DUE $0.00
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(509) 671-2500Paid for by committee to elect Sheryl Miller

Working toward the people’s 
interest. Sheryl Miller 

Truth and Accountability 

Sheryl Miller 
 NO Heavy Industry such as a 

Silicon Smelter. 
 Protect our clean air, water 

and way of life. 
 Economic Growth compatible 

to County Comprehensive 
Plan. 

 Jobs. 

for Pend Oreille County Commissioner Dist. 2 

(509) 671-2500 Paid for by committee to elect Sheryl Miller                      

Working toward the people’s
interest. Sheryl Miller  

Truth and Accountability

Sheryl Miller
 NO Heavy Industry such as a

Silicon Smelter.
 Protect our clean air, water 

and way of life.
 Economic Growth compatible

to County Comprehensive
Plan.

 Jobs.

for Pend Oreille County Commissioner Dist. 2 
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Come Support
Sheryl Miller

Candidate for 
Pend Oreille County

Commissioner District 2

Friday, July 13
5-8 pm

Hospitality House

$10 - Baked Potato 
w/ Trimmings & Salad

Cash or Check Only

Pie Auction!

Paid for by Sheryl Miller

For the 
People

Vote 
Sheryl 
Miller
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